[image: image99.jpg]


[image: image99.jpg]

COR439 Contracts – Contract Processing & Administration Manual
The content of this training manual is based largely on a generic system configuration and illustrates the base-line functionality required to execute transactions in the module.  Your agency may be utilizing more or less of the functionality illustrated in this manual.  This manual is intended to be a framework upon which agencies can add agency-specific training content that speaks specifically to the system functionality that they have deployed and related configuration that they use for transaction processing.  Agencies should not depend on these manuals for end-user training or problem resolution until they have been reviewed by the agency for appropriateness.

Authorized by:
[_CORE_]

Original Issue: [04/30/2010]
Maintained by:
[____Contract Lead___]

Current Version: [04/30/2010]
Review Date:


[12/30/2010]

Table of Contents

5Document History


6Contract Processing


7Key Terms


7Contracts Business Unit


7Customer


7Contract Bill Plan


7Contract Revenue Plan


7Billing Event


7Revenue Recognition Method


7Product


8Price Type


8Project Costing Business Unit


8Project ID


8Activity ID


8Prepaid


9Process Flows


10Guidelines, Concepts and Alternatives


11Contract Billing


11Amount Based Contract Billing


12Process Other Billing Methods Page


14Rate Based Contract Billing


15Process As Incurred Billing Page


18Recurring Contract Billing


19Process Recurring Billing Page


21Contract Revenue


21Fixed Fee Revenue


22Process Fixed Fee Revenue Page


24As Incurred Revenue


25Process Project Accounting Page


27Deferred Revenue


28Process Deferred Revenue Page


30Contract Amendments


30Step 1: Contract Amendment


32General Tab


33Amendments Tab


34Amendment Details Page


35Step 2: Process Contract Amendment


36Process Amendments Page


37Contract Renewals


37Step 1: Create a Contract with Renewable Product


39General Tab


40Add Contract Lines Page


43Step 2: Create a Renewal Plan


44Define Renewal Plan Page


45Step 3: Create a Renewal Cycle


45Define Renewal Cycle Page


46Step 4: Assign Contracts to Renewals


46Assign Cycles Page


48Step 5: Process Renewals in Batch


49Process Renewals Page


51Step 5: Process Renewals Ad Hoc


51Review Renewals Page


52Step 6: Verify the Contract Renewal


53Adjust Revenue and Billing


53Adjust Fixed Fee Revenue


54Revenue Redistribution Page


55New Chartfield Assignment Page




Document History
	Document Revision
	Date
	Description

	1.0
	04/30/2010
	Initial Document

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Contract Processing

Once Contract setup and configuration is complete and Contracts have been defined and activated a series of batch processes are used to Bill Customers, Recognize Revenue, Amend Contracts and Renew Contracts.

Some of the batch processes required to process Contracts data are scheduled to run at pre-defined intervals while others are available to run on an ad hoc basis.

Key Terms

Contracts Business Unit

Each agency has one, and only one Contracts Business Unit. The Business Unit is the three (3) digit

agency code, plus 00. For example, Office of State Finance is 09000.

Customer

A customer is an external entity that is defined in a Contract. to receive invoices and from which revenue is recognized.

Contract Bill Plan

The Bill Plan defines the schedule, parameters and configuration of the Customer invoice. A Contract manages the billing process through the creation of Billing plans. Billing plans are Contract specific. The Billing plan stores the schedule of billing events and the corresponding bill lines for these events. Each contract line product is tied to a billing plan.

Contract Revenue Plan

The Contract Revenue Plan defines how and when customer revenue will be recognized for accounting purposes. Define a revenue plan for Contract lines in which revenue is managed by Contracts. For each revenue plan that is defined, select a Revenue Recognition method for the Revenue Plan and define the Events that trigger revenue recognition. Revenue Plans are not defined for contract lines with a revenue method of Billing Manages Revenue

Billing Event

A Billing Event is a “trigger” that initiates contract billing. The Event could be a date, milestone, etc. Bill Plans define Billing Events that are used to generate billing that is interfaced into the Billing Module.

Revenue Recognition Method

Revenue recognition methods define the criteria that must be met before revenue can be recognized. Specify revenue recognition methods for products on the Product Definition component. The associated revenue recognition method appears when you select a product onto the contract line.

Product

A Product is the core contractual obligation of products or services that an agency provides to the public. These could be fees, licenses or even grant related products. A Product represents the basis for the Contract Line and determines what type of Contract will be created. Products are associated with a set of attributes that include pricing structure, tax parameters, and accounting information. Once defined Products are use in the Contract creation process.

Price Type

Contract Products are classified as Rate-Based, Amount-Based, or Recurring. Rate-based products have a price type of Rate, Amount-Based products have a price type of Amount or Percent, and recurring products have a price type of Recurring. The price type that you select for a product determines the details that you define for that product and the billing and revenue recognition methods with which you can associate the product

Project Costing Business Unit

Each agency has one, and only one Project Costing Business Unit. The Business Unit is the 3 digit

agency code, plus 00. For example, Office of State Finance is 09000.

Project ID

The Project ID represents the basic unit that serves to establish budgets and collect costs and revenue for analysis purposes. Projects serve to collect construction costs and capitalize Assets in conjunction with the Asset Management module. Project ID is also a Chartfield and as such a part of the distribution line. In Contracts, Project ID is the basic unit that makes up a Rate Based contract used to collect expended costs and bill customers for those costs.

Activity ID

An Activity ID generally represents a task that makes up a Project. Project Costs and Budgets are stored in Activities. In Contracts, Activity ID is used to collect costs that are priced and billed to customers for reimbursement.

Prepaid

An amount paid in advance by a Customer in a Rate Based Contract agreement. The prepaid amounts are applied or deducted from otherwise billable costs collected in a Project until all prepaid amounts are fully “utilized”.

Process Flows


[image: image1.emf]Project

 Costing

Payables 

Module

Purchasing 

Module

Requisitions

&

PO’s

Vouchers

Contracts

Module

General Ledger 

Module

Accounting

Entries

Billing 

Module

Billing for 

Expenditure &

 Salary

Customer and 

Billing Info

Receivables

Module

Revenue 

Entries

Cash

Entries

Accounting

Entries

Commitment 

Control

Budget Dollars

Phase I

Phase II

Customer Contracts

HRMS Time and 

Labor

Labor

 Distribution

     Deferred Revenue, 

Revenue Entries


Diagram 1: Customer Contracts Module Integration

Guidelines, Concepts and Alternatives

	Price Type
	Description
	Billing Method
	Revenue Recognition Method

	Amount or Percent
	Used for contracts with a fixed price. Or, Used for contracts that are priced as a percent of one or more contract lines.
	Milestone, Percent Complete, Immediate


	Milestone, Percent Complete, Apportionment, Billing Manages Revenue



	Rate 
	Used for contracts, such as services, with a rate-based pricing structure, such as $400 per hour worked. The actual monetary amount is not known until the hours have been worked and reported
	As-incurred, Value-based


	As-incurred

	Recurring
	Used for contracts that have a recurring pricing structure where a start date and schedule are defined
	Recurring
	Billing Manages Revenue




Table 1: Product Price Types with Billing and Revenue Methods

Contract Billing

When Contract Bill Plans are created, set to Ready status and the Contract to which the Bill Plan is linked is Activated, Customer bills can be released to the Billing Module. 

There are different batch processes that release Contract billing for Amount Based Contracts, Rate Based Contracts and Recurring Contracts. While each type of Contract uses a different page from which the process will be executed, each Contract executes the Contracts to Billing Interface (CA_BI_INTFC)

Amount Based Contract Billing

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Schedule and Process Billing > Process Other Billing Methods > Find an Existing Value

[image: image2.png]Process Other Billing Methods
Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.

Find an Existing Value \( Add  New Value

Run Control 0: [5egins wit =] woUNT_BASed] |
Program Name: [Fzgins it 2l oA BLTFe |

I case Sensitive

search | | Clear | masic searcn ) save search Citeria

Find an Existing Value | A a New Value




Select an existing Run Control ID or add a new value.

Click [image: image3.png]Search



 to use an existing Run Control value.

Process Other Billing Methods Page

[image: image4.png]RequestNumber: 1

Business Unit: [45200 QL Mental Health & Subst Abuse Sv
coracttye: [ lQ

conractcwss: [ 5]
st [ a

Contract: [ConDo00000000000000000

Billing Options

Bilng Business Unit: | QL

BiTo: | —Y
Bilng Plan: | Er—)
Bllng Method: | —
Biling Specialistt | Q.

Billng Cycle dentifier: | | Q
Event Date: [EEEEE]
Invoice Date: [EEEEE]

Streamiine Brocessing Options

I” Process Milestones.

I Process Project Progress.





Use the Process Other Billing Methods page to define parameters for Contract Billing.

Process Frequency – set to ‘Always’

Use the Contract Options section of the page to select particular Contracts from which billing will be released:

· Business Unit – select the agency business unit in which the Contract information resides.

· Contract Type – populate to select all Contracts with a particular Contract Type.

· Sold To – to release billing for all Contracts to a particular Customer, populate this value.

· Contracts ID – to release billing for a particular Contract ID, populate the Contract ID.

Use the Billing Options section of the page to further define the Contract Options defined.
· Billing Business Unit – populate to define a particular Billing business unit.

· Billing Plan – to bill for only a particular Bill Plan, populate the Bill Plan ID from Contract defined in the previous section.

· Billing Method – release bills for a particular Bill Method.

· Event Date – for Amount Based Contracts with Milestone Event Dates, this value determines which bills from the Bill Plan will be released.


NOTE: For Amount Based Contracts with Event Dates, the Event Date field is critical in determining which bill from the Bill Plan is released. This date MUST be equal to or greater than the Event Date on the Bill Plan for the bill to be released to the Billing Module.

Invoice Date – define the Invoice Date for the released bill.


NOTE: Use [image: image5.png]


 to insert additional rows as necessary to select additional Contracts.

Click [image: image6.png]Run



 to execute the Contracts to Billing Interface.
[image: image7.png]Process Scheduler Request
Run ControlID: AMOUNT_BASED

UseriD: CORE4S
ServerName:  [PSUNX =l munpate: o323
Recurrence: | =l runtime:  [ro59a0ew _Resetto Curent Datefime |

Time Zone: Q
Dt e Tomst | Dt

Select Description Process Name
¥ Contracts to Biling Interface CA_BLINTFC Application Engine  [Web =] [T 7] Distribution





Select the checkbox next to the desired process.

Click [image: image8.png]


 to execute the process. Navigate to the Process Monitor to view the Process status.


NOTE: The bill(s) released from the Contracts to Billing Interface process will be inserted into the Billing Interface Tables in the Billing Module.

Rate Based Contract Billing

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Schedule and Process Billing > Process As Incurred Billing > Find an Existing Value

[image: image9.png]Process As Incurred Billing
Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.

Find an Existing Value \( Add  New Value

Run Control ID: [begins with ] [RATE_BASED
Program Name: [b=gins with 1] [CA_BLINTFC.

I case Sensitive

search | | Clear | masic searcn ) save search Citeria

Find an Existing Value | A a New Value




Select an existing Run Control ID or add a new value.

Click [image: image10.png]Search



 to use an existing Run Control value. 

Process As Incurred Billing Page

[image: image11.png]Process As Incurred Billing

Run Control D:  RATE_BAGED Renortanaaer prosess Monor |

Program Name

Program Name: CA_BI_INTFC Process Freuency: [AWar  x]

Request Number: 1
Contract Options

BusinessUnit:  [45200 Q. Mental Health & Subst Abuse Sv
comacte: [ @

comractcwss: [ ]
SolaTo: | —r

Contract: [Conpoo0000000000000000
CostPlusfeeType:| ]

Project Opti

ns

“BUProjiAct Option:  [Al =l erojectype: [ Q
PeBusiessnt. | Projct Manager: [ @,
Proect | —

Activity:  a




[image: image12.png]Process As Incurred Billing

Run Control D:  RATE_BAGED Renortanaaer prosess Monor |

Program Name

Program Name: CA_BI_INTFC Process Freuency: [AWar  x]

Request Number: 1
Contract Options

BusinessUnit:  [45200 Q. Mental Health & Subst Abuse Sv
comacte: [ @

comractcwss: [ ]
SolaTo: | —r

Contract: [Conpoo0000000000000000
CostPlusfeeType:| ]

Project Opti

ns

“BUProjiAct Option:  [Al =l erojectype: [ Q
PeBusiessnt. | Projct Manager: [ @,
Proect | —

Activity:  a





Use the Process As Incurred Billing page to define parameters for Contract Billing.

Process Frequency – set to ‘Always’.
Use the Contract Options section of the page to select particular Contracts from which billing will be released:

· Business Unit – select the agency business unit in which the Contract information resides.

· Contract Type – populate to select all Contracts with a particular Contract Type.

· Sold To – to release billing for all Contracts to a particular Customer, populate this value.

· Contracts ID – to release billing for a particular Contract ID, populate the Contract ID.

Use the Projects Option section of the page to define which Projects or Activities BU/Proj/Act Option – define a Project Business Unit, Project or Activity that will be used as selection criteria for billing.

· PC Business Unit – populate to release billing for an agency Projects business unit.

· Project - populate to release billing for a particular Project ID.

· Activity - populate to release billing for an Activity.

· Project Type - populate to release billing for all Projects with a particular Project Type.


NOTE: The Projects section of the page can be useful to bill only a particular Project or Activity or a Rate Based Contract Line.

Use the Billing Options section of the page to further define the Contract Options defined.
· Billing Business Unit – populate to define a particular Billing business unit.

· Billing Plan – to bill for only a particular Bill Plan, populate the Bill Plan ID from Contract defined in the previous section.

· Letter of Credit ID – for Grant billing, the Letter of Credit can be used for a selection criteria.

· Invoice Date – define the Invoice Date for the released bill.


NOTE: For Rate Based (As Incurred) billing, the Project transactions that have been Priced into Billing rows will be selected and released to the Billing module.


NOTE: Use[image: image13.png]


 to insert additional rows as necessary to select additional Contracts.

Click [image: image14.png]Run



 to execute the Contracts to Billing Interface. 

[image: image15.png]Process Scheduler Request

sorvortiame; [P0 )
oo | 5 rmswemn | Fesstouenbamine |

Time Zone: Q
ot tintion

Select Description ProcessName  ProcessTee  ‘Tye

¥ Contracts to Biling Interface CA_BLINTFC Application Engine  [Web =] [T 7] Distribution





Select the checkbox next to the desired process.

Click [image: image16.png]


 to execute the process. Navigate to the Process Monitor link to view the Process status.


NOTE: The bill(s) released from the Contracts tot Billing Interface process will be inserted into the Billing Interface Tables in the Billing Module.

Recurring Contract Billing

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Schedule and Process Billing > Process Recurring Billing > Find an Existing Value

[image: image17.png]Process Recurring Billing
Enter any inormatian you have and click Search. Leave fields blank fr a st af all values.

Find an Existing Value \( Add  New Value

Run Control ID: [begins with ] [RECURRING
Program Name: [b=gins with 1] [CA_BLINTFC.

I case Sensitive

search | | Clear | masic searcn ) save search Citeria

Find an Existing Value | A a New Value




Select an existing Run Control ID or add a new value.

Click [image: image18.png]Search



 to use an existing Run Control value. 

Process Recurring Billing Page

[image: image19.png]Process Recurring Billing

Run Control D:  RECURRING Renotaneaer rocess woner RO

Program Name

Program Name: CA_BI_INTFC Process Freuency: [AWar  x]




[image: image20.png]Business Unit: [45200 QL Mental Health & Subst Abuse Sv
coracttye: [ lQ

conractcwss: [ 5]
st [ a

Contract:  [conoaoooonmnz

Billing Options

Bilng Business Unit: | QL

BiTo: | —Y
Bilng Plan: [ a
Billing Methort: |
Biling Specialistt | Q.
Billng Cycle dentifier: | | Q

Bil Thru ate: [omi &
Invoice Date: [EEEmE]





Use the Process Recurring Billing page to define parameters for Contract Billing.

Process Frequency – set to ‘Always’.
Use the Contract Options section of the page to select particular Contracts from which billing will be released:

· Business Unit – select the agency business unit in which the Contract information resides.

· Contract Type – populate to select all Contracts with a particular Contract Type.

· Sold To – to release billing for all Contracts to a particular Customer, populate this value.

Contracts ID – to release billing for a particular Contract ID, populate the Contract ID.

Use the Billing Options section of the page to further define the Contract Options defined.
· Billing Business Unit – populate to define a particular Billing business unit.

· Billing Plan – to bill for only a particular Bill Plan, populate the Bill Plan ID from Contract defined in the previous section.

· Bill Thru Date – release recurring bills thru a particular date.


NOTE: For Recurring Contract Bill Plans this date is critical in releasing the proper bills from the Bill Plan.

Invoice Date – define the Invoice Date for the released bill.


NOTE: Use [image: image21.png]


 to insert additional rows as necessary to select additional Contracts.

Click [image: image22.png]Run



 to execute the Contracts to Billing Interface. 

[image: image23.png]Process Scheduler Request

UserID: CORE45 Run Control ID: RECURRING

ServerName:  [PSUNX =l munpate: o320t

rooronn. | =l runrme:  [ZORGERT_ReseioCureniOsttine |
Time Zone: Q
ot tintion

Select Description ProcessName  ProcessTee  ‘Tye

¥ Contracts to Biling Interface CA_BLINTFC Application Engine  [Web =] [T 7] Distribution





Select the checkbox next to the desired process.

Click [image: image24.png]


 to execute the process. Navigate to the Process Monitor link to view the Process status.


NOTE: The bill(s) released from the Contract to Billing Interface process will be inserted into the Billing Interface Tables in the Billing Module.

Contract Revenue

Accounting Entries are created in the Contracts module for interface to the General Ledger through Journal Generation. Accounting Entries can be for Revenue, Deferred Revenue or Unbilled Accounts Receivable based on the type of Contract and revenue distribution that is defined.

Revenue Accounting Entries are create by batch process with each type of Contract (Product and Contract Line) having a separate page from which the process is executed.

Fixed Fee Revenue

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Schedule and Process Revenue > Process Fixed Fee Revenue > Find an Existing Value

[image: image25.png]Process Fixed Fee Revenue
Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.

{ Findan Existing Vaiue \__Adda New Vaiue

Run Control ID:

Program Name:|

begins with | [FIXED_FEE_REV

begins with 7] [CA_LOAD_GLT

I™ Case Sensitive

searn | | Glesr | s sesn 6 e ssnencats

Find an Eisting Value | Add a NewValue




Find and Existing Run Control ID or Add a New Value

Click [image: image26.png]Search



 to use an existing Run Control ID. 

Process Fixed Fee Revenue Page

[image: image27.png]Process Fixed Fee Revenue

Run Control I:  FXED_FeE_ReV Reportinsger prosess ontor R

Program Name:

Contract Options

CA_LOAD_GL1 Process Frequency: | AWays

Business Unit:
Contract Type:
Contract Class:

Sold To:

[#5200 Q. tental Healtn & Subst Abuse v
Q

Q
JFONG000000000000000000

GL Business Unit:
Revenue Plan:
Revenue Method:
From Date:
Through Date:





[image: image28.png]



Use the Process Fixed Fee Revenue page to select the Contract(s) for which Revenue Accounting Entries will be created.

Use the Contract Options section of the page to define the Contract(s) that will be selected for revenue accounting entry creation.
· Business Unit – select the agency business unit in which the Contract information resides.

· Contract Type – populate to select all Contracts with a particular Contract Type.

· Sold To – to release billing for all Contracts to a particular Customer, populate this value.

· Contract ID – to release billing for a particular Contract ID, populate the Contract ID

Use the Revenue Options section of the page to further define which revenue accounting entries will be created.

· General Ledger Business Unit – select to create accounting entries for a single GL Business Unit.

· Revenue Plan – populate to create accounting entries for a particular Revenue Plan.

· Revenue Method – select to create accounting entries by Revenue Method.


NOTE: Only Fixed Fee Revenue Methods will be available on this page.

From/Through Date – for Revenue Plans using Event Dates, populate the From and Through dates that will select the desired Revenue Event.

Use the Streamline Processing Options section of the page to initiate other batch processes with the Revenue Accounting Entry process is executed.

Click [image: image29.png]Run



 to execute the Contracts Revenue process. 

[image: image30.png]Process Scheduler Request

user CORE45 Run Control ID: FIXED_FEE_REV

ServerName: | PSNT =l Runpate:  [032472010 &)
rooronn. | = cuntme:  [0EEGEE | _ResetocureniDaftine |
Time Zon Q
ot tintion

Select Description ProcessName  ProcessTyne  ‘Tybe

F LoadoL CALOAD_GL1  Application Engine [Web ¥] [T ] Distibution





Select the checkbox next to the desired process.

Click [image: image31.png]


 to execute the process. Navigate to the Process Monitor to view the Process status.


NOTE: The Accounting Entries created from the Load GL process will be inserted into the CA_ACCTG_LINE table.

As Incurred Revenue

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Schedule and Process Revenue > Process As Incurred Revenue > Find an Existing Value

[image: image32.png]Process Project Accounting
Enter any information you have and dlick Search. Leave fields biank for st of llvalues,

{ Findan Existing Vaiue \__Adda New Vaiue
Search by: Run Control D begins with [5S_INCURRED

I™ Case Sensitive

N pr—

Find an Eisting Value | Add a NewValue




Find and Existing Run Control ID or Add a New Value.
Click [image: image33.png]Search



 to use an existing Run Control ID.
Process Project Accounting Page

[image: image34.png]Process Project Accounting

Run ControlD:  AS_INCURRED Reportinsger prosess ontor R

Program Name:  PSA_ACCTGGL ~ Process Frequency: |AWajs =

ontract Options

Contracts Business Unit: [45200 | Q. yental Health & Subst Abuse Sv (Cost Plus Fee Type
Contract Type: %

ContractClassificatn | =]

Sold To:  a

Contract: [CONOT00000000000000000 2,




[image: image35.png]© Process Revenue

Streamine Processing Options

I™ Process Milestones
I™ Process Journal Entries

Revenue Plan: Q
From Date: 030172010 5
Through Date: 030172010 5
‘Override Accounting Date: &
 Process Al
© Process Costs

“Option:

Project Type:
Project Manager:

|





Use the Process Project Accounting page to select the Contract(s) for which Revenue Accounting Entries will be created.

Use the Contract Options section of the page to define the Contract(s) that will be selected for revenue accounting entry creation.
· Contracts Business Unit – select the agency business unit in which the Contract information resides.

· Contract Type – populate to select all Contracts with a particular Contract Type.

· Sold To – to release billing for all Contracts to a particular Customer, populate this value.

· Contract ID – to release billing for a particular Contract ID, populate the Contract ID

Use the Run Control Options section of the page to further define which revenue accounting entries will be created.

· Revenue Plan – populate to create accounting entries for a particular Revenue Plan.

· Override Accounting Date – populate to create a new Accounting Date for accounting entries.

Use the Option drop-down to define which Projects or Activities
· All – select to run accounting entries for all business units.

· Business Unit – populate to release billing for an agency Projects business unit.

· Project - populate to release billing for a particular Project ID.

· Activity - populate to release billing for an Activity.

· Project Type - populate to release billing for all Projects with a particular Project Type.
Use the Streamline Processing Options section of the page to initiate other batch processes with the Revenue Accounting Entry process is executed.

Click [image: image36.png]Run



 to execute the Contracts Revenue process. 

[image: image37.png]Process Scheduler Request
Run Control ID: PC_ACCOUNTING

UseriD: CORE4S
ServerName:  [PSUNX =l munpate: o320t
Recurrence: | =l runtime:  [rio3asen _Resetto Curent Datefime |

Time Zone: Q

Select Description Process Name e
¥ PSAACCTOOL PSA_ACCTGGL  Application Engine  [Weh =] Distibution





Select the checkbox next to the desired process.

Click [image: image38.png]


 to execute the process. Navigate to the Process Monitor link to view the Process status.


NOTE: The Accounting Entries created from the PSA_ACCTGGL process will be inserted into the CA_ACCTG_LN_PC table.

Deferred Revenue

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Schedule and Process Revenue > Process Deferred Revenue > Find an Existing Value

[image: image39.png]Process Deferred Revenue

‘Add 2 New Value

Run Control ID: [DEFERRED_REVENUE
Program Name: [CA_LOAD_DEF

Find an Existing Value | Add a New Value





Find and Existing Run Control ID or Add a New Value.
Click [image: image40.png]Search



 to use an existing Run Control ID.
Process Deferred Revenue Page

[image: image41.png]Process Deferred Revenue

Run Control D: DEFERRED_REVENUE Renortanaaer prosess Monor |

Contract Options

Business Unit: [45200 QL Mental Health & Subst Abuse Sv
coracttye: [ lQ

conractcwss: [ 5]
st [ a

Contract:  [Fononoooonmonz QL

Revenue Options:

From Date: 03172010 &)
Through Date: 03172010 &)




Use the Contract Options section of the page to define the Contract(s) that will be selected for revenue accounting entry creation.
· Contracts Business Unit – select the agency business unit in which the Contract information resides.

· Contract Type – populate to select all Contracts with a particular Contract Type.

· Sold To – to release billing for all Contracts to a particular Customer, populate this value.

· Contracts ID – to release billing for a particular Contract ID, populate the Contract ID.
From/Though Date – the time frame defined in these fields is matched against the Accounting Date of the deferred revenue defined on the Contract


NOTE: Any active, un-booked, deferred revenue with an Accounting Date within this range will be picked up by the process.

Click [image: image42.png]Run



 to execute the Contracts Revenue process.
[image: image43.png]Process Scheduler Request
Run ControlID: DEFERRED_REVENUE

User CORE4S
ServerName: [PSNT =l munpate: o320t
Recurrence: | =l mntime:  [riz313m _Resetto Curent Datefime |

Time Zone: Q
Dt e Tomst | Dt

Select Description Process Name
¥ Load Deferred Revenus for CA CA_LOAD_DEF  Application Engine [Web ¥] [T ] Distibution




Select the checkbox next to the desired process.

Click [image: image44.png]


 to execute the process. Navigate to the Process Monitor link to view the Process status.


NOTE: The Accounting Entries created from the CA_LOAD_DEF process will be inserted into the CA_ACCTG_LINE table.

Contract Amendments

A Contract Amendment is required to make changes to an Active Contract that impact the core data elements of the Contract. Contract Amendments are initiated from the Contract component that is used to initially create and save the Contract.

When the Amend Contract button is selected on a Contract, the user is transferred to the Amendments page. If a pending amendment exists, the changes are added to it. If there is no existing pending amendment, the system creates a new amendment. On the Amendments page define the high-level details of the amendment, including the amendment type and amendment reason.

Amendments can be done to change Contract Amounts for an Amount Based Contract, Project and Activity values for a Rate Based Contract, change Contract Line amounts and properties, cancel a Contract Line, etc.

Amendments are assigned an amendment number that is visible from the Contract pages.  To complete the Amendment, set the status to ‘Ready’ and process the Amendment through the Contract Component or a batch process.

Step 1: Contract Amendment

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Create and Amend > General Information > Find an Existing Value

[image: image45.png]General Information
Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.

Find an Existing Value \( Add  New Value

e - —
[regnewin =]
T | I—rY
L [T | I—
L T —r"
- —
L T —rY
Contract Cassieation = =] [ &
Rogion ot s —Y
Contrat Administrator:[osgmewit <],
N T | —rY

I case Sensitive

search | | Clear | masic searcn ) save search Citeria





Use the Search Criteria to find the Contract to Amend.

Business Unit – populate with the agency business unit number.

Contract – search by Contract ID.

Description – search by the Contract description.

Processing Status – search by Contract Status of Active, Pending or Closed.

Click [image: image46.png]Search



 to use enter the Contract component.
General Tab
[image: image47.png][ General \_Lines ) frmenerts |

Contactumse: conomico000uaEe00000tE SoToCustomer;  OKLAHOMA REJLEETATE COMMSSION
Ao e _coccososo conscisons:TIE a
[Crmenicomae | patom contacs |

Descrpion: o ot processngSius ke

‘Contract Admin: A amendment Status Complete

RopanCate: Busess i [ERRT———
g Losse Comtactclsscaton:  Sncars

Cutencycotes uep St wwonmonn

Cxchnge e g, AT et caneont

ottt our3010 Lot OseTe: 631320101231 2500

LastUpdatoUser I0:  CORENS

" Summary of Amounts-

CoTe  BungPhns  RumwePlns  Miesones  Renes o

‘General | Lines | Amendments




With the Contract in ‘Active’ status the General page displays the [image: image48.png]Amend Contract



 button.

Click [image: image49.png]Amend Contract



 to initiate the Contract Amendment.

Amendments Tab
[image: image50.png][ Ganeir L e

Contract Number: CONDDDDDDDD000000000000 15

Sold To Customer:  OKLAHOMA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
Pending Amendment: 0000000001 Contract Status: ACTIVE

Amendments

Amendment  Amendment Type Reason Process Date Amendment Detail Review
Status notes

0000000000 031362010 Complete Detayl  BEMEW
notes

0000000001 [Earty Temnation =] [Eamcompeons] [smia0i0 E  endig Doty Eotiow

GoTo: Biling Plans RevenuePlans  Milestones Renewals Amount Allocation

General | Lines | Amendments





The Amendments Tab allows the user to categorize the Amendment by Amendment Type and Reason.

Amendment – the system assigned amendment number.
Amendment Type – select a high-level classification for the amendment for historical purposes.

Amendment Reason – choose a pre-defined reason for the amendment. 


NOTE: Generally the Amendment Type and Reason are a parent-child relationship. This allows the amendment to have a high-level and a low-level classification.

Process Date – define the date that the amendment is to be processed or active.


NOTE: By defining the Process Date, the user has the ability to create an Amendment and post-date when it will impact the Contract.

Amendment Status – the status should be ‘Pending’ when initiating the amendment. 

Click [image: image51.png]


 to save the Amendment.

Make necessary change to the Contract and Contract Lines and click the Amendments Tab again.

Click the Detail link button to complete the Amendment.
Amendment Details Page

[image: image52.png]Amendment Details

Contract: CONBO000000300000000001 BAmendment Number: 0000000001
_Process amenmert_|

Amendment Type:  Early Temination Negotiated Amount: 0.00 *Amend Status: | Ready :'

Amendment Reason: Eary Completion Cancelled Negotiated Amount: Net Change

ProcessDate: 09302010 Discount fSurcharge: 000

Allocation: “Alocation Not Cornplels  Cancelled Discount Amount:

Reference ID: User Ref #1: User Ref #2:

Amendment Components

‘Amend Ref #1 Label Fieldname _ Edit Tye OldValue New Value

Internal Notes
Retum to General Information




When the Contract and Contract Line amendment (changes) have been made, return to the Amendment Details page to complete the Amendment.
Amendment Status – set the status to ‘Ready’.
To process a single Contract amendment click [image: image53.png]Process Amendment



 to initiate the Amendment Processing batch process.

Step 2: Process Contract Amendment

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Create and Amend > Process Amendments > Find an Existing Value

[image: image54.png]Process Amendments
Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.

Find an Existing Value \( Add  New Value

Run Control 1D: [begins with ] [MENDMENTS
Program Name: [begins with 1] [CA_GHG_CTRL.

I case Sensitive

search | | Clear | masic searcn ) save search Citeria

Find an Existing Value | A a New Value




Find and Existing Run Control ID or Add a New Value.
Click [image: image55.png]Search



 to use an existing Run Control ID.
Process Amendments Page

[image: image56.png]Process Amendments

Rum Control D:  AMENDHENTS Renortanaaer prosess Monor |

Program Name

Process Frequency: | Aays
application Options

Process all Ready amendments: |Yalie </
Contract:

Program Name: CA_CHG_CTRL

[COND0000000000000000000158




Process all Ready Amendments – select ‘All’ to process all active amendments or a specific ‘Value’.
Contract – select a particular Contract ID that has been amended.

Click [image: image57.png]Run



 to execute the Contracts Amendments process.
[image: image58.png]Process Scheduler Request

sorvortame; BT EmT B
recurens, | = [ _Ressitourentoamne |

Time Zone: Q
ot tintion

Select Description ProcessName  ProcessTyne  ‘Tybe

¥ Process Amendments CA_CHG_CTRL  Application Engine [Web ¥] [T ] Distibution





Select the checkbox next to the desired process.

Click [image: image59.png]


 to execute the process. Navigate to the Process Monitor link to view the Process status.


NOTE: Verify that the Contract Amendment has been processed to completion by navigating back to the Contract and checking the Amendment Status.


Contract Renewals

The Contracts Module provides the ability to renew Contract Lines outside of amendment processing. A Renewable Contract Line is defined for a Fixed Fee (Amount Based) Product. An example could be a maintenance contract, where the agreement is for a fixed period of time and the customer is allowed to extend the agreement once the initial contract period has expired.
When defining an Amount Based Product, identify the Product as renewable, select the renewal action (manual versus automated renewal), and optionally select a default Renewal Plan Template. When selecting a Renewable Product for a Contract Line, define a start and end date for the contract line, and identify a future Renewal Plan. If you select a Renewal Plan Template for a Product, the system creates a Renewal Plan when the Contract is saved.

Products must be flagged as Renewable and renewal processing defined as Automatic or Manual.
Renewal Plans and Renewal Cycles are the main components of the renewal feature. A renewal plan contains one or more renewal cycles. Each cycle represents a period of time. The user defines the Product and amount corresponding to this period of time. When the user assigns renewable contract lines to a renewal cycle and approves the cycle, the system generates a new contract line.
Step 1: Create a Contract with Renewable Product

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Create and Amend > General Information > Add a New Value

[image: image60.png]General Information

Eind an Existing Value | Add a New Value

Business Unit: [s5200 @

Contract: Ea—
SoldToCustomer:  [pEmmaIIET @

Contract Classification: [Standars =]

Add

Find an Existing Value | Add a New Value




Business Unit – select the agency Contracts business unit.

Contract – leave ‘NEXT’ in the Contract field to allow the system to assign the Contract ID. Alternatively, key the Contract ID value.

Sold To Customer – select from the list of pre-defined Customers. Customers are unique to the agency business unit.

Contract Classification – set to ‘Standard’.
Click [image: image61.png]


 to enter the Customer Contract pages.

General Tab
[image: image62.png]Contract Number:  NEXT Sold To Customer:  INDIGENT DEFENSE SYSTEM

“Contract Status: [FENDING Q

Description: Monthly Renewal Contracts Processing Status: Pending

Contract A [ @ amendmentstous

Region Code: [ Q  ouskessum Wertal Heath & 5ubst Abuse v
Contract Type: [ease Q Contract Classification:  Standard

Currency Code: UsSD Q Last Amended:

ExchangoRatoTyper [RRNT —E]  LastUpdate DatefTime:

Contractsignes: [ B LastUpdateserd:

> Other Information

> Summary of Amounts

GoTo: Biling Plans RevenuePlans  Miestones Renewals Amount Allocation Wore

General | Lines






NOTE: Not all required fields in the Contract component are illustrated in this section. Only those fields required and specific to Renewal Contracts are listed.

When initially creating a Contract, only the General and Lines tabs will be visible. Use the General tab to define Contract header information. Some fields will be populated with default values. Others will need to be populated by the user.

Click the Lines Tab.

Click [image: image63.png]Add Contract Lines



 to initiate the Contract Line.

Add Contract Lines Page

[image: image64.png]General Information

Add Contract Lines

Search Products

Product Group: <] productkits
Product: ™ Renewable
Product Descripton:

price Type: =

Physical Nature: |





The Add Contract Lines page allows the user to search for pre-defined Products using the Search Products criteria.
Click [image: image65.png]Search



 to retrieve Products matching the search criteria provided.
[image: image66.png]Search Results

Gent

Physical Product ‘Fee
Natwe Kt  Twe

1EQUIPMENT_LEASE  EquipmentLease Amount  Goods N None N 1.0000 Q

Product Descri Renewable Renewal Action  Quantity uom

ol
Grants Fixed Price [ om

I 2 GRANT_FIXED_PRICE gy Amount  Services N None N 1.0000 Q
Grants

™ 3 GRANT_REIMBURSABLE Reimbursable  Rate Services N None N 1.0000 Q
product

™ 4 LEASE_AGREEMENT  Lease Agreement Recurring Services N None N 1.0000 [EA Q

™ § LICENSE_FEE License Fee Amount  Goods N None N 1.0000 Q
Monthly Renewal T | E—TT

[V 6 MONTHLY_RENEWAL o 1 Amount  Goods N None Y Automatic 1.0000 Q
Real Estate [ om

[T 7 REAL ESTATE_LEASE "% Amount  Goods N None N 1.0000 Q

Senice [ om
I/ 8 SERVICE_AGREEMENT e ont Rate Services N None N 1.0000 Q

selectall [ Clearal

(Create Plans from Template (Combine Like Templates
¥ Billing Plans ¥ Billing Plans

¥ Revenue Plans ¥ Revenue Plans
¥ Renewal Plans

Add Contract Lines Create Adhoc Produst  Returm to Contract Lines





From the list of Products that match the search criteria, select the Product to copy onto the Contract Line.
Renewal – this column indicates whether the Product is defined as ‘Renewable’.
Renewal Action – this field indicates whether the Product is defined for ‘Automatic’ or ‘Manual’ renewal.


NOTE: The Renewal Action can be changed on this page from the default value defined on the Product. Manual Renewals require the user to confirm the customer before the finalizing the renewal.

Click [image: image67.png]Add Contract Lines



 to add a Product to the Contract Line.

Click the Return to Contract Lines link.

[image: image68.png]B sodToCustomer:  INDIGENT DEFENSE SYSTEM
ContractStatus:  PENONG

Line Prosuct Descrion Price e

1 MONTHLY_RENEWAL [Wory Renewat Proguct Amount

GoTe GliogPln:  ResnuePln:  Misstnes  Renswsi

‘General | Lines.

Eibse  Suus
o 6 [osmote @ [ 3 =




The Renewable Contract Line displays the ‘Renewal Tab’.

Click the Renewal Tab.

[image: image69.png]lcontract Lines

Line Prouct Renewable
1 HONTHLY_RENEWAL [ =

GoTo: Biling Plans RevenuePlans  Miestones Renewals Amount Allocation Wore





The Renewal Tab displays the Renewal checkbox indicating a renewable Product is being used.


NOTE: The Contract should be completed with a Bill Plan, Revenue Plan, Amount Allocation (if applicable), Distribution and Activation before the Renewal subsequent renewal steps are initiated.

Step 2: Create a Renewal Plan

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Define Renewals > Plan > Add a New Value

[image: image70.png]Plan

‘Add 2 New Value
Renewal Plan: [NEXT

Find an Existing Value | Add a New Value




Renewal Plan – leave the value as ‘NEXT’ for the system to assign the next available Plan number or key the Plan ID.

Click [image: image71.png]


 to enter the Renewal Plan pages 

Define Renewal Plan Page

[image: image72.png]Define Renewal Plan

Renewal Plan: PLANT “Description: [Reneal Plan 1
“Unit: 45200 @ currency: USD “Status: Pending ~

“Target Contract: [CONOD00D0000022 | CycleinProgress: 1
Sold To Customer: 0000000047 Revenue Plan Template: @ I Autoready Revenue Plan
INDIGENT DEFENSE SYSTEM Billing Plan Template: Q[ Autoready Billing Plan

Reprice Detail Template: <

[Renewal Cycles
Cycle StartDate  ‘EndDate  ProductiD uant UOM  Gross Amount Cycle Status

i+ [owmira0i0 i 040010 [WONTHLY_RENEWAI Q. [ TR [Penamg =]





Unit – select the agency business unit.

Target Contract – select to link the plan to the Contract.

Start/End Dates – define the Plan start date and end dates.

Product ID – select from the list of pre-defined Product ID’s.

Unit of Measure – select from the UOM defined for the Product.

Click [image: image73.png]


 to save the Renewal Plan.


NOTE: The Renewal Cycle is also seen on this page in the Cycle hyperlink – 1.

Click the Renal Cycle link 1.
Step 3: Create a Renewal Cycle

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Define Renewals > Cycles > Add a New Value

Define Renewal Cycle Page
[image: image74.png]Define Renewal Cycle

RenewalPlan:  PLAN{ Reneal Plan 1 Cyclein Progress: 1
Status: Pending Target Contract: CON000000000022
Renewal Cycle: 1 “CycleStatus: | Pending 3]

(Create one contract ine

 for all renewable lines.

 for each renewable line

Product ID: MONTHLY_RENEWAL | Q

*Start Date: 040172010 )

Accounting Distribution Option: | Defaut |
“Renewal Action: |
“Price Basis Cortract Line Gross Amount =]

Reprice

Price Rules Maintenance

™ Hold cycle

Reason

Date Held

Monthly Renewal Froduct

“End Date: 0413012010 [
Quantity: 10000

Unit of Measure: EA QU

Gross Amount: usD

Terms and Conditions

Retum to Plan

Gross Amount  Currency ~ Start Date End Date




The Define Renewal Cycle page displays information inherited from the Renewal Plan.

Cycle Status – set to ‘Ready’ to process the Renewal.

For all renewable lines – select for the renewals process to generate one new contract line for one or multiple renewable contract lines that are linked to the same renewal cycle

For each renewable line - select for the renewals process to generate a new contract line for each renewable contract line that is linked to the renewal cycle.

Click [image: image75.png]


 to save the Renewal Cycle.
Step 4: Assign Contracts to Renewals

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Define Renewals > Assign Cycles > Add a New Value

Assign Cycles Page

[image: image76.png]Assign Cycles

[Selection Criteria for Renewable

Business Unit: 45200 Q

SoTo ustamer:  —

coneact: T —

With Renewals Ending Before: 2]

Conract i
R == —

s

SoldTo Contract
Select Customer Contract Status.
=

Line Stat End
Deseription {"%  Amount Currency St

[Reneval Pian to Assign / Uniassign

RenewalPlan:  [NBXT___|Q Ovele: Startt: Renewal Action
Unit: Q

Target Contract: Q

_ Assign | Assion ContiactLines 1 selected Renewal Plan
_ Unassign |  Unassion Renewal Pian on selected Lines




Use the Assign Cycles page to link Contract Lines to Renewal Cycles.

Business Unit – select the agency business unit value.

Contract – select the Contract to which the Renewal Cycle will be assigned.

Click [image: image77.png]Search



 to retrieve Contract Lines.

Assign Cycles page continued

[image: image78.png]Assign Cycles

[Selection Crite

for Renewable

Business Unit: 45200 Q

SodTocustomer: )

conta T —

With Renewals Ending Before: &

Contact i ——
R 7 —

s

Sold To Contract Line Renewal

Select SUI®  contract Soriact Line Description g% - Amount Currency StartDate EndDate |
INDIGENT Monthy

¥ DEFENSE CONOOOO00000022 PENDING 1 Renewal  Active USD 030172010 03/31/2010 Autoratic
SYSTEM Proguct

[Renewal Plan to Assign {Unassign
Renewal Plan: FLnT Q Ovele 1 SrtDt 040172010 Renewal Action Automatic

_ Assign | Assion ConiactLines 1o selected Renewal Plan
_ Unassign |  Unassion Renewal Pian on selected Lines




The Assign Cycles page displays all Contract Lines meeting the Selection Criteria.

Select – select the Contract Line that will be assigned to the Renewal Cycle.

Renewal Plan – if the Plan has been defined select the Plan ID. Leave as ‘NEXT’ to allow the system to create a new Plan.

Click [image: image79.png]Assign



  to assign the Contract Line.

Step 5: Process Renewals in Batch

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Schedule and Process Renewals > Process Renewal > Add a New Value

[image: image80.png]Process Renewals
Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.

Find an Existing Value \( Add  New Value

Run Control ID: [begins with ] [RENEW
Program Name: [begins with 2] [CA_RNW_PRCS

I case Sensitive

search | | Clear | masic searcn ) save search Citeria

Find an Existing Value | A a New Value




Use and Existing Run Control ID or Add a New Value.

Click [image: image81.png]Search



 to use an existing Run Control ID.


NOTE: The Renewal Cycle must be set to Ready to be successfully processed.

Process Renewals Page

[image: image82.png]Process Renewals

Rum Control D: RENEW Renortanaaer prosess Monor |

Program Name

Program Name: CA_RNW_PRCS Process Freuency: [AWar  x]

Contract Options

Business Unit: (45200 QL Mental Health & Subst Abuse Sv.

Contract: [connoono000022 Q

Billing Option
EventDate: [04/01/2010 5





[image: image83.png][Renewal Options
PO cyon

Renewal Timing: Days

Renewal Plar

1

(Override Templates

™ Revenue Plan Revenue Plan Template:
I Billing Plan Billing Plan Template:
I Bill Plan Detail Bill Plan Detail Template ID:

streamiine Processing Option

I Process Billing




Business Unit – populate with the agency business unit value.

Contract – select the Contract that will be renewed.

Renewal Plan – to narrow the selection to a particular Renewal Plan, select the value here.

Use the Override Templates section of the page to use Template for the Bill and Revenue Plans that will be created on the Renewal Contract Line.

Click [image: image84.png]Run



 to execute the Contracts Renewal process.

[image: image85.png]Process Scheduler Request

UserID: CORE45 Run Control ID: RENEW

ServerName:  [PSUNX =l munpate: o3z H

Recurence: | =1 RunTime

Time Zon

Select Description ProcessName  ProcessTyne  ‘Tybe “Format istribution

¥ Renewals Frocess CA_RNW_PRCS  Application Engine [Web v] [T ] Distibution




Select the checkbox next to the desired process.

Click [image: image86.png]


 to execute the process. Navigate to the Process Monitor link to view the Process status.

Step 5: Process Renewals Ad Hoc

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Define Renewals > Review Renewals

Review Renewals Page

[image: image87.png]Review Renewals
~ Search Criteria

Business Unit: [+5200 Q contract: [ Q. contract Line Status: =
Sold To Customer: | Q contract Type:[ Q. Renewal Action: =l
Product Group: [ Q productiv: | Q. Renewal Option: =l

Days Before End Date: Hold Cycle Status: =




Use the Search Criteria to find the Contract(s) that will be Renewed.

Click [image: image88.png]Search



 to use to find the renewable lines.

[image: image89.png]Review Renewals

Business Unit: [55200 @ contract: | Q. contract Line Status: =
Sold To Customer: | Q. contract Type: Q. Renewal Action:

Proguct Growp: | Q promuctm: [ Q. Renewal Option: =
Days Before End Date: Hold Cycle Status:

[Renewable Lines |

Not To Be Bevew
Contract Status Product Gross Amount Currency StartDate  EndDate Fontoss Renewal Action ~ Timing |

Days
¥ CONDOD000000022 2 Active MONTHLY_RENEWAL 12,000.00 USD 040112010 B [oaszorzoto B T Automatic - 60,

electall [ Clear Al




Select the Contract Line that will be renewed.

Click [image: image90.png]Process Renewals.



 to execute the renewal.

Step 6: Verify the Contract Renewal

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Create and Amend > General Information > Find an Existing Value
[image: image91.png]Thes

Contract Number: CONO0000000022 L] SoMd To Customer:  INDIGENT DEFENSE SYSTEM
Amondment Number: 0000000000 Comractstatus: ACTVE

e product Descrion Prcelpe SaiDie  EndDate Status
1 MONTHLY_RENEWAL MorlyRenowalProdut  Amaunt 03012010 035 e
2 MONTHLY_RENEWAL art RenowalProdust — Amaunt  [odmota 6 o Hotwe

GoTe: BaPln:  Reemerlns  Missones  Renswsls =]

@] e S| ] B

‘General | Lines | Amengments.




The Contract Line page should reflect the new renewed Contract Line.

Status – the renewed (original) Contract Line should have a ‘Renewed’ status. The renewal (new) Contract Line should show a status of ‘Active’.


NOTE: If Templates were not used to create Bill and Revenue Plans, they must be created for the new Contract Line.

Adjust Revenue and Billing

When Revenue Accounting Entries have been made and Billing has been released, the resulting transactions can be adjusted. Revenue Entries can be adjusted for chartfield changes while Billing can be adjusted for Amounts.

Adjust Fixed Fee Revenue

Navigation:  Customer Contracts > Adjust Revenue and Billing > Redistribute Fixed Fee > Find an Existing Value

[image: image92.png]Redistribute Fixed Fee
Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.

Find an Existing Value

e - —
g i ] [CoRmoaRmmaRGOAR .
[regnewin =]
L - [ E—
Contractadminstator:[begre v Sl

I case Sensitive

search | | Clear | masic searcn ) save search Citeria





Business Unit – select the agency Contracts business unit.

Contract – select the Contract that will be adjusted.

Click [image: image93.png]Search



 to enter the Redistribute pages.


NOTE: Accounting Entries for Contract Revenue must have been created for them to be redistributed.

Revenue Redistribution Page

[image: image94.png]Contract: CONDDDDDDDD000D0000000D 1 BBuSiness Unit: 45200 Currency: usp

Sold To Customer: 0000000588 OKLAHOM REAL ESTATE COMMISSION GL Business Unit: 45200

RevenuePlan:  R101 GLCurrency:  USD

Recognized Amount 100000 Redstiaute |

Lot Font Status Nosibfe  DstSent Accomiabuto DistbionTwe DS postSos Amowt  BasoAmaunt
1 1 In Progress 2 10310172010 Revenue -1,000.00 ,000.00




Redistribute – select the redistribution checkbox for the Line on which revenue accounting will be changed.

Click [image: image95.png]Redistribute



to initiate the revenue redistribution process.

New Chartfield Assignment Page

[image: image96.png]New Chartfield Assignment

Account: Federal Grants-In-Aid
Sub-Account:

Fund Type: General Fund - No Divisions
Class-Funding: Dept OfMental Healih Rev Fund

Admministration

2010 Operating Budget

Project:

Oper Unit:
Affiate:
Fund Affl:

Alt Acet:

Class Funding
Affliate:

Accounting Date: |03/27/2010 2]

AT —
 —
T —
T —
S —
—
 —
 —
 —
 —
 —
 —
 —
 —

oK cancel




Use the New Chartfield Assignment page to make changes to the revenue accounting entry.

Chartfields – change the desired chartfield values.

Accounting Date – select the accounting date for the redistribution accounting entry that will be created.

Click [image: image97.png]


 to initiate the Revenue Accounting Entry redistribution.

Revenue Redistribution page continued

[image: image98.png]Contract: CONDDDDDDDD000D0000000D 1 BBuSiness Unit: 45200 Currency: usp
Sold To Customer: 0000000588 OKLAHOM REAL ESTATE COMMISSION GL Business Unit: 45200
RevenuePlan:  R101 GLCurrency:  USD

Recognized Amount: 1,000.00 Redistribute

Line# Event  Status Redistribute DistSeq# Accounting Date Distribution Type Base Amount
1 1 In Progress r 1 03/01/2010 Revenue a -1,000.00 -1,000.00
1 1 In Progress r 1031272010 Revenue 1 1,000.00 1,000.00

1 1 In Progress (] 1 032712010 Revenue 2 -1,000.00 -1,000.00




The Revenue Redistribution page should show the adjusting entries.

Original: April 30, 2010





Page 1 of 55Revision Date






Page 1 of 55Revision date

_1340548983.vsd
Project
 Costing


Payables 
Module


Purchasing Module


Vouchers


Requisitions
&
PO’s


Contracts
Module


General Ledger 
Module


Accounting
Entries


Billing 
Module


Billing for 
Expenditure &
 Salary


Customer and 
Billing Info


Receivables
Module


Revenue 
Entries


Cash
Entries


Accounting
Entries


Commitment 
Control


Budget Dollars


Phase I


Phase II


 


 


     Deferred Revenue, 
Revenue Entries


Customer Contracts


HRMS Time and Labor


Labor
 Distribution



